MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

CHAP. 316

PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

Chapter 315

AN ACT Relating to Aid for Persons Injured in Hunting Accidents.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 2955, additional. Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is amended by adding a new section 2955, to read as follows:

§ 2955. Aid for injured persons

It is unlawful for any person who knows he has inflicted injury to a human being by gunfire or with a bow and arrow to flee or fail or refuse to make himself known, or if the injured person shall be unconscious, the person who inflicted the injury shall by the quickest means of communication give notice of the accident either to a state police officer, sheriff, game warden or other law enforcement officer, or to the police department of the municipality nearest the place wherein the accident occured.

Any person violating any of the provisions of this section shall, upon conviction, be punished by a fine of \$200 and in addition thereto shall be denied the right to hunt or trap anywhere in this State, with or without a license, for a period of 10 years.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 316

AN ACT Relating to Possession, Storage and Handling of Explosives.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 25, § 2441, amended. The first paragraph of section 2441 of Title 25 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

The Insurance Commissioner shall make, amend or rescind, after public hearing thereon, notice of which has been duly advertised in the state paper, reasonable rules and regulations for the keeping, possession, storage, handling, dispensing or transporting from place to place in the State of all gunpowder, petroleum, coal oils, burning fluids, naptha, benzine and all other explosives and illuminating substances which such commissioner believes dangerous to the lives or safety of citizens.